MAY RQC QUESTI ONS AND ANSWVERS

Tax Function: G.OBAL
Probl em Type: Software

Question 5. Is it OKto nodify the "PICKNMBR' Program
provided by the National Ofice (NO so that the program
will select or generate a Random Nunber, rather than the
program having to secure/select one and | oad one (via the
control record)?

Answer: The "PI CKNMBR' Program can be nodified to do this
as long as the logic, operation, output etc. are not
changed. Before making any changes the State should verify
their proposed changes with the NO technical staff via a
call through the NO HOTLINE (1-800-473-0188).



Tax Function: GLOBAL
Probl em Type: O her

Question 3. Consider adding an exanple i
definition for contributory enployers to i
enpl oyers who el ect to pay rates.

n the gl ossary

ncl ude rei nbursi ng
Answer: The gl ossary definition will be changed to read
exactly like the revised definition for Contributory

Enpl oyers in the new ETA 581 definitions and instructions
whi ch reads as foll ows:

An enpl oyer who is required by the State
unenpl oynent conpensation |aw to pay contributions into the
St at e unenpl oynent fund. Enployers of certain classes who
are not required to pay contributions but elect to do so,
and enployers with a 0.0%contribution rate are included in
the definition of "contributory enpl oyer”.

Note: CGovernnental and certain non-profit organizations
(501 (c) (3)) who elect to pay contributions should al so be
i ncluded as contributory enployers in Acceptance Sanpl e

uni ver ses.

Question 4. A suggestion was made to put a "boiler plate”
of the annual report on the Sun System

Answer: A Good ideal The NOwill add this itemto our |ist
of "Things to Do" before RQC goes mandatory.

Question 5. Explore the Wrkload Validation and the RQC

Uni verses; are these working together? Are they |ooking at
the same thing? WII| workload validation be changed to
reflect changes in the 581 report?

Answer: Workl oad Validation (W) currently reviews only two
tax itens, Subject Enployers and Wage |Itens because these
are the only tax data itens used in the budgeting process.
Both itens are contained in the ETA 581 report. The
standard for quality for both itens is adherence to the
Federal definitions for that report, contained in ET
Handbook 401, Unenpl oynent |nsurance Reports Handbook. Sone
of the RQC conputed neasures al so use the data el enent

Subj ect Enpl oyers; in that sense both RQC and W are wor ki ng
together and attenpting to ook at the sanme thing. It is
currently planned to change several definitions or reporting
I nstructions on the 581 report effective January 1, 1995,
These changes will affect the reporting instructions for

Subj ect Enployers. W w |l of course take these changes

i nto account.




Tax Function: G.OBAL
Probl em Type: O her (Continued)

At sonme point in the future, a broader spectrumof U data
will be validated. Two pilots are devel opi ng approaches to
this in FY 1994--an RQC pilot using selected 581 data and
the Performance Measurenent Review field test using benefit
paynment performance data. |In all cases, the validation
standard is the current official reporting definitions and
procedures.



Tax Function: STATUS
Probl em Type: Systens Revi ew

Question 4. The Systens Review asks, "lIs the info from
Status Determ nations and other changes to the enpl oyer
records verified for accuracy?" Wat do you nean by "ot her
changes?" Wy not say "pertinent” or "material changes"?

Answer: We will revise the handbook to say "other materia
changes".

Question 5. One State questions the value of Status
"tracking systenms” in Execution of Events. They say the
vol une of work is so great that human resources are not
avai |l able to establish a tracking system and want to know
why the NO puts enphasis on this.

Answer : Establishing a tracking systemor follow ng up on
i nconpl ete or potentially liable Status Determ nations

of fers assurance that all docunents are acted upon and

mai ntai ns control of work. Finding of "risk” in a Systens
Revi ew does not cause the SESA to fail in that function



Tax Function: STATUS
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e

Question 12. There seens to be confusion about what we
mean by questions in the new Status Acceptance Sanpl e
section "Accuracy of Initial Liability Decision". Does this

refer to pending or tenporary accounts? What if a State
does not have such a procedure?

Answer : Question 1 asks whether or not the SESA has a
witten procedure permtting a liability decision to be nade
when required info is less than conplete. This question
refers to setting up actual active accounts, not pending or
tenporary accounts. |If a State does not have a witten
procedure which allows an actual active account to be set up
based on | ess than conplete required information, the
reviewer is instructed to skip questions 2 and 2a. and
proceed to the next section. W will clarify that we are
not referring to pending or tenporary accounts in both the

I nstructions and questi ons when the handbook is revised.

Question 13. Should Successors who do not have experience
transferred be included in the Status successor universe?

Answer: Yes, it is the Successor Determ nation, not the
transfer of experience, which places the enployer in the
uni verse. The successor may or may not, according to State
| aw, inherit the experience of the predecessor. Each
reviewer will need to follow his or her State | aw. NOTE
Anbng the criteria considered to be included in the

uni verse, an enployer nust (1) be deternm ned to be a
successor (according to State law) and (2) be designated or
coded as a successor.

Question 14. The Status function has two reviews. The "A"
Status review eval uates the accuracy of the Status

Determ nation and rate assignnent, whereas the "B" review
eval uates the accuracy of the posting of Status

Determ nation information

(a) |If a Status Acceptance Sanple case fails the "A"
review, is it necessary to conplete the Status "B" review?

(b) If a case being reviewed fails the "A" review but the
incorrect information fromthe determ nation was posted to
the "enpl oyer account record, should the "B" review fail as
well? (E.g., The determ nation notice sent to the enpl oyer
indicated liability was established Sept 15, 1993. However
docunentation indicated the account established liability
Jan. 1, 1994. The Sept. 15 date was posted).



Tax Function: STATUS
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e (Conti nued)

Answer: (a) Yes, The "B" review is actually an accounting
function which evaluates the correctness of the Status

Det erm nation posting. Accurate recording of Status
information (posting) is material to current and future
paynent of tax revenues. E.g., if the correct nailing
address is not posted, the enployer may not receive
contribution reports, delinquency notices, billings etc.
There are separate |ines on the Program Revi ew Fi ndi ngs
Chart for the two reviews of the Status function. It is
possi bl e to pass one review and not the other.

(b) No, the "B" review should not fail. The
posting was correct based on the determ nation infornmation.

Question 15. Several States and RO representatives have
expressed concern about the amount of tine available to
conplete Field Audit and Status Acceptance Sanple revi ews.
The universe tine period for the Status and Field Audit
functions is one cal endar year. Because of the required
three nonth tine lag for SESAs who set up accounts based on
| ess than conplete informati on, the New and Successor Status
AS cases cannot be selected and reviewed wuntil April 1.
The reviewers will be busy at this tinme drafting and
finalizing the annual report, making recomrendations for

I nprovenents and planning for the next year's RQC review
Could the Status and Field Audit universe tine periods be
shortened or based on the Federal fiscal year?

Answer: There is insufficient experience at this point in
time to make a change in the RQC design. A detailed

wor kpl an was presented during the RQC training sessions
which we believe will enable reviewers to acconplish al
phases of the RQC review in tine to conplete the annua
report by m d- May.

If reviewers follow the workplan, and draft findings as
they conplete each function, the annual report will only
need to be finalized in May. Field Audit cases and Status
I nacti vati ons/ Determ nati ons can be reviewed during the
first quarter, Status New and Successors during April and
the report finalized during early My.

Remenber, the first year will be the nost difficult. A
good workplan is inportant. W will evaluate the situation
agai n when there has been nore experience with the design
and wor kpl an.



Tax Function: CASH ERI NG
Probl em Type: Systens Revi ew

Question 3. Wiy is RQC excluding all benefit paynent
account activity from cashiering bank statenent
reconciliation?

Answer: RQC nmade a decision to review only tax activity.
Sone neasurenent for oversight in the benefit account
activity will be developed by U S in the future as part of
the Federal /State "Performance Enhancenment™ group's decision
on over si ght.

Question 4. The Systens Review asks if the area for opening
and sorting checks is restricted to authorized personnel

only. In one State, normally the enployer remttances are
processed in a restricted area; however, during the
quarterly mail rush, mail is processed throughout the Tax

Departnment. On the due date and one or two days after the
due date, a large roomin the basenent is set up and people
fromall over the building cone to help open mail. They are
supposed to sign in and out, but anyone can walk in. How
shoul d the question be answered?

Answer: The answer to the Systens Review question should be
"No". The RQC Reviewer would deemthat a risk exists in
this area. (Note: Renenber, a risk would not nean that
reasonabl e assurance of quality did not exist in Cashiering;
the final evaluation cones when sanpling checks to determ ne
if they were properly posted and processed tinely.)

Question 5. Clarify the intent of this question, "Does the
SESA maintain an audit trail for the follow ng types of
transactions:"” a. "Receipt of enployer contributions?"
(Does this nean that the SESA should be mcrofilmng or

i magi ng all checks prior to depositing?)

Answer : The intent of this question was to ascertain

whet her or not the SESA has systens or procedures to track

an enpl oyer's check through the SESA records. (RQC did not
intend to inply that all States should photocopy, mcrofilm
i mge, etc. all enployer checks prior to depositing.)

Question 6. SR question asks "Are untinely envel opes
retai ned?" This question seens to indicate that actua

envel opes nust be kept. |If a state used inaging or
m crofiching, the answer would be "No" which would indicate
a risk. Should the question be reworded to say, "Is there a

met hod in place to docunment untinely reports/paynents?”

Tax Function: CASH ERI NG
Probl em Type: Systens Revi ew (Conti nued)



Answer : Agr eed. The question will be reworded to say
"Does the SESA actually retain untinely envel opes, or does
the SESA use mcrofiching or inmaging of such envel opes to
docunent untinely reports and paynents?”

Question 7. (a) SR question #3 - "After the mail is opened,
the reviewer nust note what sorts are used to control the
flow of work and what batches are the end result of the
sorts, and answer the follow ng questions: a-n". Thi s
guestion has nultiple subject questions. "a through f"
pertain to sorts, but "g - n" do not pertain to sorts.

Shoul dn't these questions be reformatted?

(b) SR question #3n - "Does the procedure
require a match or conpari son between the paper report and
the electronically transferred funds?" This question is
confusing. What do you nean by paper report? Shoul d t he
guestion be "Does the procedure require an external
verification of the posting of electronically transferred
funds?"

Answer : (a) Agreed. The questions will be reformatted to
properly reflect those which pertain to sorts and those
whi ch do not.

(b) W will revisit this question and provide
clarification as needed.

Question 8. (a) Lockbox review question #4c - "Is bal ance

I nformati on avail able to SESA t hroughout each busi ness day?"
Should this question really be evaluative? If so, why only
for Lockbox State? Shouldn't this also be in the review of

non- | ockbox St ates?

(b) Lockbox review question #4d,e & f - Wy are
t hese questions only asked for |ockbox States; why not ask
t he sanme questions of non-lockbox States?

Answer : (a) & (b) RQC agrees. W will revisit these
Systens Revi ew questions and add appropriate questions for
non- | ockbox st at es.



Tax Function: CASH ERI NG
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e

Question 4. There is no date on the Quality Appraisa

Wor ksheet to which to conpare the "date of receipt”. QA
uses the "date check received" to neasure the time it takes
the SESA fromthe date it receives the paynent to the date
it deposits it. |If a SESA does not start its |late date
clock fromthat date, the date has no neaning for the RQC
Sanpl e.

Answer : During the voluntary inplenmentati on, SESAs were

I nstructed to use the QA sanple for the Cashiering
Acceptance Sanple. QA will not be conducted after the

Qct ober, 1994 - January, 1995 review, therefore, new

accept ance sanple instructions are under devel opnent. Until
these instructions are finalized, we will not be able to
furnish you with a definition of "date of receipt" for
Cashiering. RQ will be working wth the Contribution and
Fund Managenment G oup to define the instructions for this
acceptance sanple. (The RQC group has assuned that "date of
recei pt" woul d be the actual date check was received by
SESA, e.g., by field auditor, in local office, in centra
office, etc. This decision has yet to be finalized.)

Note: For Report Delinquency, "Date of receipt" or "tinely
recei ved" is explained in Report Delinquency Conputed
Measures. (Handbook, Chap. V-2.) There is also a QA in
Report Del i nquency (Conputed Measures, question 12) in this
conpi | ati on whi ch addresses the issue.

Question 5. The Cashiering A/'S Codi ng Sheet shoul d have a
colum added for "$ anmount of check”

Answer : RQC agrees, and will add such a colum to the
codi ng sheet when Cashiering A/S is redesigned.



Tax Function: REPORT DELI NQUENCY
Probl em Type: Conput ed Measures

Question 11. If you call a delinquent enployer and fill
out the report over the phone, is this considered a
"secured"” report or an assessnent (which falls in the
"resol ved" report category)?

Answer: |If the wage information received over the tel ephone
is froman active enployer, some SESAs may consider it a
"secured report"; in other States, reports obtained by

tel ephone may be consi dered as assessnents. |ndividual SESA
procedures (for securing wage reports from active enpl oyers)
woul d be the governing factor in deciding in which neasure

t hese shoul d be count ed.

The overall intent of the %of reports secured conputed
neasure is to ascertain SESA effectiveness in acquiring the
report information fromthe enployer. (This can be done by

actually securing the report.) The % of reports resolved
conput ed neasure evaluates SESA tineliness in turning a
del i nquent report into an account receivable. (This can be
acconpl i shed by establishing a |l egally due and coll ectible
final assessnment, or by determ ning the enployer non-liable
for reporting.)

Question 12. RQC needs a definition for "date of receipt”
or clarification of "due date" for Report Delinquency
Conput ed Measures. There is concern for a "level playing
field" if all States do not use the same definition.

A suggested definition is: the date after which the State
can inpose penalty and interest.

Answer : RQC agrees with the proposed definition, and wl|
add it to the glossary in the handbook. The "due date" or
"date of receipt” for TIMELINESS woul d nean that all reports
received prior to the date after which the State can inpose
penalty and interest would be considered tinely. (This
woul d take into account the SESA's grace period, and
hopefully maintain a "level playing field for all SESAs.")



Tax Function: REPORT DELI NQUENCY
Probl em Type: Methods Survey

Question 1. Provide clarification as to what is neant when
we say "average nunber of days after the delinquent date".

Answer: The Methods Survey questions are designed to

I dentify effective tools and procedures. Report

Del i nquency, Methods Survey question A Notification

Met hods, 1.(a.) seeks to identify the approxi mate nunber of
days after the delinquent date that the witten notices are
mai l ed. This attenpts to identify the tinme period that is
shown to be nost effective in collecting delinquent reports
or noni es.

Question 2. Wiy is this question asked: "Does this SESA
provide return envel opes with pre-printed enpl oyer account
nunbers on thenf?

Answer: The SESA may el ect to reference an account numnber
or an algorithmon the envelope that is nailed to the

enpl oyers when the quarterly contribution reports are sent
to the enployers for their quarterly filing requirenents.
This tool is to assist in the identification of the

enpl oyer, absent other information on the envel ope and
validate the postmark date for tinely filing of the
quarterly reports. It may also assist in the routing of the
envel ope in SESAs that have separately identified series of
account nunber for different types of enployers (e.g.,

rei mbursing and contri butory).



Tax Function: COLLECTI ONS

Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e

Question 7. Question 7a asks " Was a lien filed tinely?"
Does the RQC reviewer have to trace a lien all the way
t hrough the court systemto answer this question?

Answer: No, tracking the recording of the lien is not
required. The reviewer should verify that the lien was
filed in accordance with SESA procedures. (e.g., |If SESA
procedures require or permt the use of certified mail for
filing liens , the mail receipt (or copy) should be adequate
verification that the sanple case was handl ed correctly. |If
SESA procedures require or permt "in person" delivery of
liens to the court, acknow edgenent of receipt of the lien
(the account being reviewed) by the court should be
docunented in the SESA's records.

Question 8. (a.) On the coding sheet, what exactly is
required in the "Total Anmount Due"? 1Is it the tax due for
al | outstandi ng accounts receivable as of the review date?

(b.) On the coding sheet, we assune "#
Quarters with Liability" refers to all quarters for which
the enployer still owes taxes at the tine of the review

Answer: (a.) The "Total Anpunt Due" on the coding sheet is
t he anobunt due for all outstanding accounts receivable for
the enployer at the tine of the snapshot when the universe
is identified, not as of the date that the RQC sanple review
t akes pl ace. (Renmenber the reviewis to be conducted six
nont hs after the enployer was identified in the universe,
the total amount due for the enployer identified may have
changed by the actual review date.)

(b.) " # Quarters with Liability" does refer to
all quarters for which the enployer still owes taxes, but at
the tine the universe is identified, not at the tine of

revi ew.

Question 9. Question #1, account correctly classified as
"coll ectible", "uncollectible", or "in bankruptcy status"?
If there is not enough information in the file to determ ne
whet her the account is correctly classified, the answer
woul d have to be "No" wouldn't it? Wy is there no
"information not avail abl e" option?

Answer: The account is to be considered "collectible"
absent any docunentation that places it in "uncollectible”
or "bankruptcy status". The INA (information not avail abl e)
response is purposely omtted as an option for this

guesti on.



Tax Function: COLLECTI ONS
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e (Conti nued)

Question 10. Could you give an exanple of when Question 3,
"Were initial witten notice(s) and follow up notices sent
tinmely for the nost recent quarter of liability"?, would be
answered "N A"?

Answer: Question 3 would have an "N A" answer in cases
where the sanple case is of a dollar amount to neet the

uni verse criteria but |ow enough not to be included in the
SESA's procedures that require witten notices and foll ow
ups. An exanple would be accounts with | ess than $200. 00
due which are to be collected through phone power efforts
VS. witten actions. Anot her exanpl e woul d be a SESA t hat
does not send out notices on one quarter of liability and

I ssues witten notices and foll owups only when there is
nore than one quarter of liability.

Question 11. Al'S questions 5 & 6, please define "tinely."

Answer: The tinely filing of a lien or an assessnent is
defined by the SESA. (The SESA shoul d have col |l ection
procedures that require a lien or an assessnent to be filed
within a certain tine period. The reviewer will determ ne
whet her the lien or assessnent was or was not filed within
the tine frane specified by the SESA.) After several years
of data are accunul ated, RQC can correl ate Conputed Measures
findings with high quality SESA procedures and offer
recommendations for the nost effective timng of assessnents
and |iens.

Question 12. Question #3, VI-46 - "Wre initial witten
notice(s) and foll owup notices sent tinmely for the nost
recent quarter of liability?" Define nost recent quarter.

Answer: The nost recent quarter is defined as the nost
recent quarter of liability preceding the "snapshot date"
(whi ch shoul d have occurred soneti ne between April 1 and
June 30 of the RQC review year). NOTE: The nost recent
quarter of liability may not be the first quarter of the
cal endar year in which the "snapshot" is taken, it may be a
previous quarter froma prior year.



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: Conput ed Measures

Question 2. Field audit conputed neasures indicator 1 -
Total Wage Change has as a nunerator of total wages
underreported + total wages overreported. Should the total
underreported wages and total overreported wages for each
audit performed be netted and wused for this RQC conputed
nmeasur e?

Answer: No. The total underreported wages and overreported
wages shoul d be reported separately. The ideal nmethod is to
record the total underreported and overreported wages for
each cal endar quarter. Never net the two and report the
difference. Exanple: First quarter of 1993 has $5, 000. 00
under and $1, 000.00 over found. The findings should be
represented for this quarter as $5,000.00 underreported and
$1, 000. 00 overreported, not $4,000.00 underreported which is
the difference of the two findings. Total wage change
equal s $6, 000.00. The revised ETA 581 Forminstructions
will also provide an exanpl e.



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e

Question 18. WII the Random Audit universe be dropped?

Answer: A field audit selection process that contains any
qualifiers is not considered truly "randonmt. |t does not
appear that there are any SESAs with a sel ection process
absent qualifiers, if this turns out to be true then the
field audit random universe will be dropped fromthe RQC
desi gn.

Question 19. In the rationale for question #5 part (3),

"Adj ustnent reports can be used ...... . Do we need to just
see the detail by SSN or nust the reviewer redo all the math
etc.?

Answer: Adjustnments may be used as part of the supporting
docunent ati on "when the reviewer can trace each individua
di scovered to the resulting increases and decreases in the
total wages and taxable wages”. This will not require
calculating the math of the dollar/numeric figures.

Question 20. Question 4-C, conputation of total taxable

payroll, calls for the work papers to include the identity
of the payroll record used in the calculation and record of
the calculations to verify the total taxable payroll. Can

this task be omtted if the SESA has the individual wages of
t he enpl oyees on the main frame?

Answer: No. The wage information on file in the main frane
data base previously filed by the enployer via the
contribution report has not been audited and could be

i ncorrect. The auditor nust conpute fromthe enpl oyer's
records and reconcile in 4(d) to the SESA files. The
auditor may run the information obtained in the audit

t hrough the main frane programfor the cal cul ati on process,
but this is a SESA call

Question 21. The Field Audit Rationale Section (2): - Wy
does Field Auditor have to provide evidence that paynents do
not constitute wages?

Answer: The information and data an auditor obtains during
the performance of an audit is the evidence that furnishes
t he reason and the support for the conclusion that paynents
do or do not constitute wages.



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e (Conti nued)

For exanple: Bi-weekly paynents are found in cash
di sbursenments journal classified as "other |abor",
to individuals not shown in payroll records.
However, further inquiry reveals that these
paynents were for services not subject under
provisions of |law (e.g. paynments to |icensed
contractors, in separately established businesses
perform ng services for the enpl oyer under audit).
Docunent ati on could be: " Three individuals found
in category of "other |abor", not subject to
provi sions of |aw upon review of supporting
docunent ation (e.g. vendor files, contracts),
det erm ned non enpl oyee services and not wages."

Wthout this docunentation there is no support for
the auditor's decision that the three individuals
were not covered enpl oyees.

Question 22. Do auditors have to |l ook at all 1099's or
just a sanpling?

Answer: All 1099's nust be reviewed to ensure that paynents
for services are identified. Expanding on Field Audit Q &
A's Acceptance Sanpling Question #14 (in attachnment 111 of

U PL 16-94), 1099's which have been categorized into
separate types may be docunented as groups in lieu of being
i ndividually detailed, provided the auditor determ nes there
is credibility in this nethod. Exanple: Auditor after
categorizing the 1099's may docunment by stating 15 1099's
were for dividends and 25 1099's were for interest.

Question 23. Please clarify question # 9 which asks: "If
di screpanci es or unreported wages and tax were found, or a
credit is established was the adjustnent (nonetary or non-
nonetary) posted in accordance with the SESA requirenents?
If the audit is under appeal, adjustnent reports should be
made in accordance with SESA policy."



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpl e (Conti nued)

Answer: Establishing a systemto ensure the proper
accounting of audit results is an inportant conponent of a
SESA's tax operation. The SESA has a fundanental obligation
to guarantee the accuracy of the posting to ensure the

enpl oyer is given the correct tax rate; that subsequent
billings are correct, and that the collection unit is
provided with tinely information to process indi sputable

| egal docunents. This information may be nonetary or not.
Any di screpancies found in the audit that are material to
the current or future tax paynents of U tax, should be

adj usted/ corrected. Docunentation should include the
identification of the discrepancy and evidence that the
appropriate action was taken to correct the enployer's files
and conpared to the SESA' s records.

Exanpl es of non-nonetary di screpanci es di scovered in the
audit woul d include: change of ownership of the business,
change in partners of a partnership, change of officers in a
corporation and change of address.

Question 24. Does the Field Auditor have to conpare
enpl oyer's total wages to the U contribution report with
the enpl oyer records on the SESA' s aut omated system record?

Answer: Yes. Field audit question 4.b, reconciliation of
total payroll to total wages rationale states..."Wrk

paper (s) nmust show that the auditor conpared a payroll
record (which was established as correct through
verification of the payroll posting system) to the total
wages on the U contribution report, and to the anpunt
posted to the SESA's records.” The audit docunentation nust
show t hat the enployer account with the agency contains the
actual information submtted by the enpl oyer on the

enpl oyer's contribution report. The distinction is

I nportant to prove that information keyed into the

enpl oyer's record accurately reflects informati on shown on
the contribution report. The rationale of 4b. is to provide
reasonabl e assurance that the enployer payroll systemis
credible and reliable. Therefore, both the enployer's copy
of the contribution report and the SESA's records nust be
revi ewed either manually or by conputer prograns.



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanple (Conti nued)

Question 25. \hat are acceptable procedures for verifying
ownership on a donestic account? Personal incone tax
return? 942 report, Federal U tax report?

Answer: It is perm ssible to use personal incone tax
returns and 942 reports to establish ownership in a donestic
account along with "other sources". Exanpl es of "ot her
sources”" may be: review of the cancelled checks or personal
interview with the domestic enpl oyee. Absent these
docunents, other sources of verification in accordance with
State audit procedures should be relied upon.

Question 26. In cases of multiple payroll systenms, do you
have to verify each systenf

Answer: Yes. Enployer's who operate (stand alone) nultiple
payrol |l systens nust be individually verified. Enployers
with payroll systens that correlate the stand al one
informati on from each payroll into a summary record/| edger
may use such record in the performance of this task in the
cases where the required information is available to neet
the requirenents for this verification function. The audit
must contain docunmentation that establishes the reliability
and credibility of the enployer's reported payroll. The
four tasks should be conducted and conplete with the

i nformation required for each.



Tax Function: FIELD AUDIT
Probl em Type: O her

Question 5. Can bl ocked cl ai ns, delinquent reports and
status assignnents that are converted to "audits": 1. be
counted as audits and included in ETA 581 reports and 2. be
i ncluded in the audit universe for RQC?

Answer: Assignnments issued to resolve report and noney

del i nquenci es, bl ocked clains, and status assignnments shoul d
not be routinely converted or expanded to audits. |If

ci rcunst ances indicate problens or conditions not apparent
when the assignnent was nmade, then expansion of the
assignnment to include an audit may be warranted and shoul d
ensure the four quarter mninmum scope requirenent is
conmplied with.

One fundanental factor in these cases is the status of the
entity being exam ned, at the tine of the contact. 1In
general, if the entity is an established, properly

regi stered enployer, any field auditor contact to bring the
account current in any U aspect may be expanded to include
an audit, if conditions warrant under established State
procedures. The auditor's report would reflect the initial
pur pose for contact and the justification for conversion to
an audit. An assignnent to obtain data to establish or
confirmwhether or not the entity is an "enployer"” cannot be
expanded to include an audit.

If the audit neets the above circunstances, it should be
counted as an "audit" for ETA 581 and be included in the RQC
uni ver se of audits.



Tax Function: BENEFI T CHARG NG (Account Mi ntenance)
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpli ng

Question 5. At one tinme we were advised to del ay working
on the Account Maintenance Function for Benefit Charging.
VWhat is the current situation wth this portion of the RQC
Pr ogram desi gn?

Answer: This portion of Core RQC will be inplenmented at the
sanme tine as the rest of RQC. (See U PL-25-93 April 30,
1993, whi ch announced several options for assessing charging
accuracy. U S decision was to inplenent the A/ M Benefit
Chargi ng segnent as proposed in Core RQC, option # 1, at

| east until sone experience is gathered by RQC revi ews.)

The possibility of delay arose froma question of a
separate, nore extensive (and nore expensive) programfor
the accuracy of Benefit Charging. The other program was
del ayed pending results of the Benefit Charging section of

The current Benefit Charging section of Account Mai ntenance
for Core RRC will be the accepted net hodol ogy for assessing
this tax function. (The decision was nmade to study the
findings for several years using the reviewas it is nowin
t he RQC Handbook.)



Tax Function: EMPLOYER TAX RATES(Account Mai ntenance)
Probl em Type: Acceptance Sanpli ng

Question 6. Can conputer records of the contribution report
fornms be used to review the tax rate sanple or nust we
secure copies of the actual report submtted?

Answer: You need to get as close to the original

i nformation as reported by the enployer as is feasible and
any intervening processing of the information may obscure
the original data.

An inmaged copy is an actual copy so these nay be used. Use
of other conputerized records nust be dealt with on a State-
by-State basis. Please contact your regional representative
if you are interested in using conmputer records in lieu of
copi es of the actual reports.

Note: In general, 1) the conputerized records nust
accurately reflect what was actually shown on the report
form 2) the figures nust actually be recorded on the data
base (as opposed to being cal culated fromother figures on
the data base); 3) the fields nust have edits to prevent any
overwite or any other nmethod of changing those fields, and
4) Regional Ofice approval nust be secured.



